
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446431 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 01 September 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 11 September 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
D. Geraci 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
 

M. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors D. Clarke, N. Islam, M. Bing Dong, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale 

and M. Buck 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 
 
 

 

5.   Revised Housing Delivery Policy 2023/24 
 

13 - 28 

 The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Confirm its support to suspend the Council’s residential 
developments; 

 
2. Support, in principle that Council explores new ways of 

delivering the affordable and private rental housing delivery 
strategy; and 
 

3. Bring back revised strategies and policies to the October 
committee meeting and subsequent Council meeting on 16 
October 2023. 
 

4. Support, in principle to recommend to Council that this Authority 
explores new ways of delivering the Council’s affordable 
housing development schemes, by moving away from direct 
delivery, apart from the Local Authority Housing Fund 
Acquisitions Scheme (single property) acquisitions to initially 
house Afghan families, funded with a higher level of government 
grant. 

 

 

6.   Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 29 - 46 



 

 
 The Committee are asked to approve and adopt the Electric Vehicle 

Infrastructure Study 2023-2030. 
 

 

7.   Parking Services - Business Model 
 

47 - 72 

 The Committee are asked to approve the following: 
 

1. Approve Option 5, as detailed at 4.3 of the report and enable the 
Parking Services Operational Manager and the Group Head 
Neighbourhood Services to explore opportunities to partner with 
other authorities, 

 
2. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to continue 

managing the Parking Service with th current business; and 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to chair a 
working group across interested authorities for shared services 
and represent the Council’s interest in that group. 

 

 

8.   Laleham Nursery improvements 
 

73 - 80 

 The Committee is asked to agree that the funding allocated for 
replacement porta cabins used as office space by the Joint 
Enforcement Team (JET) is reallocated to be used to create new 
permanent office and meeting space within the existing nursery 
building and provide improved facilities for Surrey Choices. 
 

 

9.   Verbal Update - External Audit 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Executive on the 
External Audit. 
 

 

10.   Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management) 
 

81 - 132 

 To consider the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in the 
report. 
 

 

11.   Letter to Knowle Green Estates 
 

133 - 136 

 The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Formally minute the Council’s ongoing support for Knowle 
Green Estates, in accordance with the wording provided by the 
Company’s External Auditors in Appendix A, and financial 
support. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to sign a letter on 

behalf of the Council advising the auditors of Knowle Green 
Estates that this has been agreed by the Committee and duly 
minuted. 

 

 



 

12.   Collaborative Working Group 
 

137 - 140 

 Committee are asked to agree a revision to the Terms of Reference for 
the Collaborative Working Group.  
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

141 - 146 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

14.   Urgent Actions 
 

147 - 148 

 To note the attached urgent action which had been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 17 July 2023. 
 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

16.   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Leader. 
 

 

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
17 July 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.M. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

 

76/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Attewell, Gibson and Lee. 
 
Councillor Dunn was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Gibson.  
 
The Committee were advised that Councillor Nichols would be attending the 
meeting late due to a prior commitment. 
   
 

77/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 26 and 29 June 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

78/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared an interest in Item 12, Knowle Green Estates Ltd 
in that was the Council’s representative on the Knowle Green Estates Board. 
 
He advised that he would not be voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Sexton declared that she was also a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

79/23   Questions from members of the Public  

Page 9



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

80/23   Establishment Review  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Corporate Establishment Review 
that was undertaken by South East Employers (SEE). Jennifer McNeil, 
Regional Director of SEE presented her findings to the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
 

81/23   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan  
 

The Committee considered the proposed Outline Action Plan that sought to 
address the 12 recommendations from the Local Government Association 
(LGA) following the completion of their Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
The Committee were advised that the LGA team would need to come back to 
the Council in September 202
[...]
ing addition: 
 
‘Review of Consultants Working within Spelthorne Borough Council’. 
 

85/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

86/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Beecher and Seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
Item 12  – Knowle Green Estates Ltd 
 
Item 13  – Licensing Policy for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 

87/23   Knowle Green Estates Limited  
 

Page 11



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 July 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report in respect of Knowle Green Estates Limited. 
 

88/23   Housing In Multiple Occupation Licensing Fees  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought approval for mandatory 
licensing for houses in multiple occupation.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations as outlined in the 
exempt report in respect of the Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.  
 

Page 12



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

11 September 2023 

Title Revised Direct Affordable & Private Rental Housing Delivery 
Strategy  

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Coralie Holman, Group Head of Assets & Paul Taylor Chief 
Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Local Government is facing significant financial 
challenges,  demonstrated by an increasing number of 
authorities expressing concerns about their financial 
position. Consequently, Spelthorne has been proactively 
monitoring and continually assessing its financial options. 
Based upon recent considerations the Committee is asked 
to:  

1. Confirm its support to suspend the Council’s 
residential developments, 

2. Support in principle that Council explores new ways of 
delivering the affordable & private rental housing 
delivery strategy. 

3. Bring back revised strategies and policies to the 
October Committee meeting and subsequent Council 
meeting on 16 October. 

 

Support in principle recommending to Council that this 
authority explores new ways of delivering the Council’s 
affordable housing development schemes, by moving away 
from direct delivery, apart from the Local Authority Housing 
Fund Acquisitions Scheme (single property) acquisitions to 
initially house Afghan families – funded with a higher level of 
government grant.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The current Public Works Loan Board interest rate of 5.42% (22 
August 2023), with further rises predicted, make the current direct 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Due to the increasing risks associated with residential development from 
rising interest rates and the impacts of significant construction inflation, 
officers in discussion with Group Leaders have concluded that it is no longer 
preferable or appropriate for the Council to directly bear this risk and 
additional financial exposure from increased borrowing needs to deliver the 
Council’s housing schemes.  

1.2 Instead, it is recommended that alternative methods for delivery (including 
joint ventures, direct disposals, and conditional sales) are explored. There is 

[...]
ge 
points.  

Make charging 

infrastructure more 

accessible  

400 publicly accessible 
charge points 

54 publicly 
accessible charge 
points 

Number of publicly 
accessible charge 
points 

To reduce the 

number of petrol- and 

diesel-powered 

vehicles in 

Spelthorne 

A reduction in petrol and 
diesel vehicles by 20,000 by 
2030.  

50,000 petrol and 
diesel vehicles as of 
2023.  

Reduction in number of 
petrol- and diesel-
powered vehicles.  

 

 
 

Annual deliverables 

Indicator Measurement 

Number of SBC owned charge 
points installed 

Council Data 

Number of overall publicly 
accessible charge points installed 
within the borough (Private + Surrey 
County Council)  

Data provided by ZapMap*  

 

*a private company that records and presents all publicly accessible charge 
points  
 
 
Continuous review 
 
As transport is an ever-changing industry, this document must be continually 
reviewed and updated with the most up to date information to ensure that the 
strategy remains fit for purpose. This strategy is to be formally revisited on an 
annual basis.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

Monday 11 September 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Parking Services – Business Models 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager 

Jackie Taylor, Group Head Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/a 

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

 Approve Option 5, as detailed at 4.3 of this report, and 
enable the Parking Services Operational Manager and the 
Group Head Neighbourhood Services to explore 
opportunities to partner with other authorities. 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
continue managing the parking service with the current 
business model. 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 

chair a working group across interested authorities for 

shared services and represent the Council interests in that 

group. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The agency agreement with Surrey County Council for 
management of on street parking ended in March 2023. This has 
created the opportunity to explore options to maximise efficiency 
and provide best value for money within Parking Services.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The Parking Services structure and service delivery fundamentally reduced 
due a unilateral decision by SCC to outsource On Street Civil Enforcement. 
With a reduced scope, and full focus on our own car parks, there is an 
opportunity to consider all available business models for the longer-term 
provision of Parking Services. This project is aimed initially at exploring one of 
the key options (Option 5) which will enable officers to provide Councillors 
with important information such as working arrangements and financial 
information enabling the Committee to make fully informed decisions.  

1.2 The report is asking Committee to give authority to the Group Head 
Neighbourhood Services to proceed with exploring all aspects of the preferred 
Option 5. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The service scope was significantly reduced due to the outsourcing of On 
Street enforcement by Surrey County Council. 

2.2 Within the current parking service there are several contracts with third party 
providers, most of which are expired or renewed yearly, and for some the 
equipment is reaching end of life. 

2.3 There is an expected significant reduction in available public car park spaces 
in Staines-upon-Thames due to upcoming developments, and these will 
impact footfall and income streams associated with those spaces. 

2.4 The service is currently using several end-of-life pieces of software and 
equipment, which are associated with approved growth bids for permanent 
replacement, but are on hold, 
[...]
nitoring 

 
How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or procedure ? 
 

Depending on the business model chosen by the Committee, appropriate control measures will be implemented to ensure there is no reduction 
in the existing provision for blue badge holders. 

 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

    

 
Equality Analysis approved by: 

Group Head: 
 
 

Date: 

P
age 71



 
 

P
age 72



  

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources  

 

Date of meeting Monday 11 September 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Capital funding to replace the dilapidated temporary office space 
(portacabins) at the nursery which are used by the Joint Enforcement Team 
was agreed as a growth bid. 

1.2 This report seeks to review existing provision of Capital funding for 
portacabins and reallocate the same pot of funding to create more permanent 
office accommodation and meeting space at the Laleham Nursery as well as 
improve facilities for Surrey Choices. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Laleham Nursery which is situated on the outskirts of Laleham Park has had a 
variety of uses since the 1940s as can be seen in the table at 2.2. 

 

Title Laleham Nursery improvements 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Exempt No   

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Agree that the funding allocated for replacement porta 
cabins used as office space by the Joint Enforcement Team 
(JET) is reallocated to be used to create new permanent 
office and meeting space within the existing nursery building 
and provide improved facilities for Surrey Choices. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

A full tender exercise for replacement portacabins to be situated 
in the nursery as offices was conducted and came in over budget. 
The ex
[...]
Wards 

Exempt No  

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

In respect of the KGE annual audit for the year ended 31 
March 2023, as the sole shareholder’s representative, the 
Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Formally minute the Council’s ongoing support for KGE, in 
accordance with the wording provided by the Company’s 
external auditors in appendix A below and financial 
support. 

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to sign a letter on 
behalf of the Council advising the auditors of KGE, that 
this has been agreed by the Committee and duly minuted. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The requirement by the auditors of KGE, for a letter from the 
Council to confirm its ongoing financial support for KGE, which is 
highly dependent on decisions made by the Council, is a 
standard request from auditors, in order to deliver an unqualified 
audit report. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



 
 

2.1 At the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 2nd February 2023, Council approved 
the financial support and a cash flow facility of up to £4.5m over the next 5 
years, while the Council finalises its plans for the affordable housing projects 
that have been delayed since June 2021. 

2.2 As part of the annual audit process for the KGE accounts for year ending 31 
March 2023, the auditors for KGE have requested a letter from the Council to 
confirm its the continued financial support for KGE, covering the 12 months 
from the date the audit report is signed off. 

2.3 The draft KGE annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 have been 
prepared on a going concern basis and show a total equity of £4.366m.If the 
letter of financial support is not forthcoming the auditors will review the basis 
of preparation and it could lead to the accounts being prepared on a breakup 
value, which has adverse financial implications for both KGE and the 
Council’s group accounts. 

2.4 This request is a standard request from KGE auditors.  

[...]
the loan is unsecured. 

Signed on behalf of the Board of Spelthorne Borough Council by 

 

 

------------------------------------------              

INSERT NAME 

INSERT TITLE 

Spelthorne Borough Council 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

11 September 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks a decision to amend the Terms of Reference for the 
Collaborative Working Group to allow a change in the membership structure. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Member representation on this Working Group previously consisted of the 
Chair of the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee and three other 
Members appointed by the Committee. Membership of the Working Group is 
in need of updating to reflect the comprehensive approach to cross-party 
collaboration. 

2.2 In view of the need to re-commence exploring joint working opportunities, the 
proposal is to invite each Group Leader to nominate a representative to sit on 
this Working Group going forward. This requires a decision by the Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee to amend the previous Terms of Reference 
(as at Appendix A) and to invite Group Leaders to put forward their 
respective nominations. 

Title Membership of the Collaborative Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Lee O’Neil, Deputy Chief Executive 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt  No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Agree a revised membership structure for the Council’s 
Collaborative Working Group 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Collaborative Working Group is to be reconvened to explore 
joint working opportunities and in order to facilitate a cross-party 
approach to collaboration the membership structure needs to be 
amended. 

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



 
 

2.3 Previous meetings of the Collaborative Working Group were hel
[...]
 the Judge’s 
ruling on the High Court case. 
Agreement was reached on 
the amount to be paid 
between both parties on 19 
July 2023.  

The matter could not wait until the 
next Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee  

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	DRAFT Public Minutes

	5 Revised Housing Delivery Policy 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Emerging Mixed Use Place Making Strategy - Stages and Timescales

	6 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy
	Appendix A

	7 Parking Services - Business Model
	Project Initiation - Parking Services Business Models - FINAL
	Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment - Parking Services - Business Models

	8 Laleham Nursery improvements
	10 Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)
	APPENDIX  A Corporate Risk Register June 2023
	Appendix B -  Risk Action Plan June  2023

	11 Letter to Knowle Green Estates
	Appendix A - SBC letter of support 160823

	12 Collaborative Working Group
	Appendix A - Collaborative Working Review Group ToR (revised by CPRC 200422)

	13 Forward Plan
	14 Urgent Actions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
11 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

  

89/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Button and Geraci.  
 

90/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols advised the Committee that he was a member of the 
Knowle Green Estates Board and would therefore not vote on Item 11 (Letter 
to Knowle Green Estates). 
 
Councillors Sexton and Attewell declared that they were also Surrey County 
Council Councillors. 
 

91/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings. 
 

92/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

The Committee received two questions from Mr Nigel Rowe. 
 
Preamble 
 
Item 5 on the agenda (Revised Housing Delivery Policy) proposes a massive 
and radical change in Council policy. It raises major questions and concerns 
as to the proposal’s provenance, purpose and anticipated consequences. The 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Committee will hopefully explore these matters fully and publicly before 
endorsing the proposal 1) given the proposal’s strategic significance for the 
Council and the community whose best interests it is there to serve and 2) 
given the Council has acquired a significant number of sites explicitly for 
development by the Council. 
 
Question 1: 
 
In the pursuit of proper democratic accountability, will the Committee ensure 
residents are given a full and explicit explanation of the provenance, purpose 
and anticipated consequences of the intended policy change in advance of 
any public consultation on it? 
 
 
Response to question 1: 
 
The reason for re-considering the policy change is directly connected to the 
financial risks of direct delivery of development as set out in the report i.e., 
construction costs increasing as well as interest rates nearly doubling.  The 
council is still committed to bring forward new housing and other regeneration 
aspirations, hence is now exploring alternative methods to deliver these.   
 
As a consequence of an agreed policy change and the Council not continuing 
with the direct delivery of developments schemes, it is expected capital costs 
already incurred in respect of these development schemes will need to be re-
charged to the revenue budget. These impacts and how they will be handled 
will be set out in the reports going to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council meetings in October. 
 
If the change of policy is agreed, then thorough consideration and review will 
be given to all potential alternative delivery methods which will include 
understanding the advantages, disadvantages, and suitability of each.    
 
On completion of this process, assuming a suitable and beneficial delivery 
method is identified, the council will then be able to provide residents with full 
details of how this may change the delivery of our developments.   
 
 
Question 2: 
 
Will the Committee ensure that, if the proposed change of policy is endorsed, 
all Council policies and intents (eg restrictions on the height of new 
developments in the draft Local Plan’s Zoning Scheme) will be codified as 
strict and binding conditions with third-party developers? 
 
Response to question 2: 
 
As part of the review of all delivery mechanisms, the Council will need to 
decide how much development risk is acceptable as this will have a direct 
bearing on the level of control the council retains as the schemes are 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

progressed.  The risk vs control scenarios will be fully analysed, which will 
allow the Council to understand the impact on its policies and intentions, both 
in respect of existing and emerging policy. 
 
 

93/23   Revised Housing Delivery Policy 2023/24  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant and Group 
Head of Assets. 
 
The Committee were advised that carrying on with the current strategy was no 
longer viable and that different options needed to be considered. A range of 
non-site specific delivery options would be presented to the Development 
Sub-Committee for them to consider the suitability of each. A report would be 
brought back before the committee in October for them to consider the 
possible options for the vacant sites. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower and seconded by Councillor 
Rybinski that a recorded vote be taken for each option. 
 
Option 1: 
 
For: Councillors Attewell, Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Boughtflower, J Doran, S 
Doran, Gibson, Grant, Howkins, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford, Rybinski, Sexton, 
Williams (16 Votes). 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstain: (0) 
 
Option 1: 
 
For: Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, J Doran, S Doran, Gibson, Grant, 
Nichols, Rutherford, Sexton, Williams (11) 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstain: Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Howkins, Lee, Rybinski (5) 
 
Option 3: 
 
For: Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, J Doran, S Doran, Gibson, Grant, 
Nichols, Rutherford, Sexton, Williams (11) 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstain: Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Howkins, Lee, Rybinski (5) 
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
1. Confirm its support to suspend the Council’s residential developments, 

 
2. Support, in principle that the Council explores new ways of delivering 

the affordable and private rental housing delivery strategy; and 
 

3. Bring back revised strategies and policies to the October Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee meeting and subsequent Council 
meeting on 16 October 2023. 
 

A summary of the recommendations was given within the report as follows: 
 
Support in principle recommending to Council that this authority explores new 
ways of delivering the Council’s affordable housing development schemes, by 
moving away from direct delivery, apart from the Local Authorities Housing 
Fund Acquisitions Scheme (single property) acquisitions to initially house 
Afghan families which will be funded with a higher level of government grant. 
 

94/23   Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Sustainability and Flood Risk 
Officer that sought a decision on whether to adopt the electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Strategy 2023-2030 as outlined in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee were advised that this strategy had been created as an 
outcome of a cross service officer working group. As part of the project, 
members and residents would be consulted with to understand who would 
use the charging points and where would be best to place them. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 
2023-2023 
 

95/23   Parking Services - Business Model  
 

The Committee considered a report from The Parking Services Manager and 
the Group Head Neighbourhood Services. They were advised that an agency 
agreement with Surrey County Council for management of on street parking 
had ended in March 2023 which had created an opportunity to look at different 
options to maximise efficiency and provide best value for money within 
Parking Services. 
 
The Parking Services Manager advised that in the medium term, whilst other 
options were explored, the Council’s car parks would continue to be run as 
per the current business model. 
 
The Committee asked that they be presented with a projected forecast of car 
parking in the Borough for the next 5 –10 years, including any possible car 
parking that may be lost due to potential developments or sale of Council 
owned land. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Enhance the current model to partner with other authorities (as outlined 
in Option 5 within the report) and to enable the Parking Services 
Operational Manager and the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 
explore opportunities to partner with other Local Authorities, 

 
2. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to continue 

managing the parking service with the current business model; and 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to chair a working 
group across interested authorities for shared services and represent 
the Council interests in that group. 

 

96/23   Laleham Nursery improvements  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Neighbourhood 
Services. 
 
The Committee were advised that Capital Funding had been agreed to 
replace dilapidated temporary office space at Laleham Nursery to be used by 
the Joint Enforcement Team. Following a tender exercise for the replacement 
portacabins it had not proved viable to continue with this plan.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree that the funding allocated for replacement 
porta cabins used as office space by the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) is 
reallocated to be used to create new permanent office and meeting space 
within the existing nursery building and provide improved facilities for Surrey 
Choices. 
 

97/23   Verbal Update - External Audit  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Accountant on the 
external audit. 
 

98/23   Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  
 

The Committee resolved to note the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in this report, ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate 
Risk Register and Risk Action Plan across the other committees. 
 

99/23   Letter to Knowle Green Estates  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant who advised 
them, that as part of the 2022/23 audit process a letter needed to be sent to 
the auditors confirming the Council’s continued support of Knowle Green 
Estates in their role as the sole shareholder. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Formally minute the Council’s ongoing support for KGE, in accordance 
with the wording provided by the Company’s External Auditors in 
Appendix A of the report; and 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to sign a letter on behalf of 

the Council advising the auditors of Knowle Green Estates that this has 
been agreed by the Committee and duly minuted. 

 

100/23   Collaborative Working Group  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive that 
sought approval to amend the Terms of Reference for the Collaborative 
Working Group to allow a change in the membership structure. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the meetings would be held during 
the day and that members of the working group could attend via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree a revised membership structure for the 
Council’s Collaborative Working Group that would invite each Group Leader 
to nominate a representative to sit on his group. 
 

101/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

102/23   Urgent Actions  
 

The Committee resolved to note the update on the urgent action.  
 

103/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and Seconded by Councillor Williams 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
 

104/23   Corporate Policy and Resources Chair's Updates  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 September 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Leader advised the Committee that the period of time agreed for a pause 
to the Local Plan had now lapsed and would be considered again at the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held on Thursday 14 September 2023. 
 


